BECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET Form PTO-1595 U.S. Department of Commerce 05-19-2000 1-31-92 Patent and Trademark Office To the Honorable Commissioner of Pate ched original documents or copy thereof 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 1 address of receiving party(ies): 101362288 Dr. Perry A. Ratcliff, an individual Name: MICROPURE, INC. Mrs. Roberta R. Ratcliff, an individual OPR/FINANCE an Arizona corporation Internal Address: 7720 East Evans Road, Suite 208 Scottsdale, Arizona 85260 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 

Yes X No 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: Same □ Assignment □ Merger City: \_\_\_\_ State: \_\_ Zip: \_\_\_ □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name x Other Patent Quitclaim Agreement Execution Date: April 20, 2000 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 

Yes X No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): B. Patent No.(s) U.S. Pat. No. 4,696,811, iss 9/29/87; Docket No. 2886-A-6 U.S. Pat. No. 4,786,492, iss 11/22/88; Docket No. 2886-A-10 U.S. Pat. No. 4,788,053, iss 11/29/88; Docket No. 2886-A-13 Additional numbers attached? □ Yes X No. U.S. Pat. No. 4,792,442, iss 12/20/88; Docket No. 2886-A-9 U.S. Pat. No. 4,793,989, iss 12/27/88; Docket No. 2886-A-12 U.S. Pat. No. 4,808,389, iss 2/28/89; Docket No. 2886-A-11 U.S. Pat. No. 4,818,519, iss 4/4/89; Docket No. 2886-A-15 U.S. Pat. No. 4,837,009, iss 6/6/89; Docket No. 2886-A-7 U.S. Pat. No. 4,851,213, iss 7/25/89; Docket No. 2886-A-17 U.S. Pat. No. 4,855,135, iss 8/8/89; Docket No. 2886-A-24 U.S. Pat. No. 4,886,657, iss 12/12/89; Docket No. 2886-A-22 U.S. Pat. No. 4,889,714, iss 12/26/89; Docket No. 2886-A-20 U.S. Pat. No. 4,925,656, iss 5/15/90; Docket No. 2886-A-21 U.S. Pat. No. 4,975,285, iss 12/4/90; Docket No.2886-A-26 U.S. Pat. No. 5,200,171, iss 4/6/93; Docket No. 2886-A-31 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: document should be mailed: Fifteen Name: C. Robert von Hellens 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$600.00 Internal Address: 2141 East Highland Avenue, Suite 155 Phoenix, Arizona 85016 X Enclosed Street Address: Same □ Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 03-0088 (authorized to charge any underpayment)

05/19/2000 DNGUYEN 00000078 4696811

01 FC:581 ( 600.00 DP

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

C. Robert von Hellens Name of Person Signing Signature

April 25, 2000

Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 5

## PATENT QUITCLAIM AGREEMENT

This Patent Quitclaim Agreement is made and executed this day of , 2000 by and between: DR. PERRY A. RATCLIFF an individual having a Hereinafter referred to mailing address of as "Husband" 7439 East Lincoln Drive Scottsdale, AZ 85253 and MRS. ROBERTA R. RATCLIFF an individual having a Hereinafter referred to mailing address of as "Wife" 7439 East Lincoln Drive Scottsdale, AZ 85253 and MICROPURE, INC. an Arizona corporation, Hereinafter referred to having a mailing address of as "Micropure" 7720 East Evans Rd., Suite 208 Scottsdale, AZ 85260

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Husband and Wife are married to one another and have been married to one another and living in the State of Arizona from a time prior to 1980;

WHEREAS, Husband is the named inventor of the improvements described and claimed in the U.S. Patents listed below:

U.S. Patent No.	<u>Issued</u>	Docket No.
4,696,811	9/29/87	2886-A-6
4,786,492	11/22/88	2886-A-10
4,788,053	11/29/88	2886-A-13
4,792,442	12/20/88	2886-A-9
4,793,989	12/17/88	2886-A-12
4,808,389	2/28/89	2886-A-11

U.S. Patent No.	<u>Issued</u>	Docket No
4,818,519	4/4/89	2886-A-15
4,837,009	6/6/89	2886-A-7
4,851,213	7/25/89	2886-A-17
4,855,135	8/8/89	2886-A-24
4,886,657	12/12/89	2886-A-22
4,889,714	12/26/89	2886-A-20
4,925,656	5/15/90	2886-A-21
4,975,285	12/4/90	2886-A-26
5,200,171	4/6/93	2886-A-31

hereinafter collectively referred to as "PATENT RIGHTS"; and

WHEREAS, Husband and Wife desire to quitclaim to Micropure all right, title and interest, if any, in and to said PATENT RIGHTS;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the payment of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged;

- 1. Husband and Wife do hereby quitclaim to Micropure, its successors and assigns, their entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements described and claimed in said PATENT RIGHTS, including any right to sue and recover for past damages.
- 2. Husband and Wife hereby authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any patent or any reissued or reexamined patent which may be based upon the improvements described and claimed in said PATENT RIGHTS to Micropure or its successors or assigns.
- 3. Micropure hereby agrees to save and hold Husband and Wife free and harmless from and to indemnify Husband and Wife against any and all claims, demands, payments and liability (including attorney's fees) thereafter arising as a result of or in connection with the use in any manner whatsoever of said Patent Rights or the exercise of any of Micropure's rights hereunder by Micropure, its successors, assigns or licensees.
- 4. Husband and Wife and Micropure at the request of the other, agree to execute and deliver to the other any further instruments which are reasonably necessary to carry out and effectuate the purpose and intent of this Quitclaim Agreement.
- 5. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Arizona and shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties thereto and their respective successors, licensees and assigns.

6. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed and delivered this Patent Quitclaim Agreement as of the day of
DR. PERRY A. RATCLIF
Roberts Ratcliff MRS. ROBERTA X RATCLIFF
MICROPURE, INC. an Arizona corporation
By Michael Kirksey, President
STATE OF ARIZONA ) ss. County of Mulipa
On this the day of
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and official seal.  Notary Public
My Commission Expires  OFFICIAL SEAL  RICHARD B. HOOD  Notary Public - State of Arizona  MARICOPA COUNTY  My Comm. Expires Oct. 3, 2002

STATE OF ARIZONA County of , 2000, before me the undersigned, On this the personally appeared MRS. ROBERTA X. RATCLIFF, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and official seal. OFFICIAL SEAL My Commission Expires RICHARD B. HOOD Notary Public - State of Arizona MARICOPA COUNTY My Comm. Expires Oct. 3, 2002 STATE OF ARIZONA County of , 2000, before me the undersigned. day of On this the personally appeared MICHAEL KIRKSEY, P esident of MICROPURE, INC. known to me to be an officer of MICROPURE, INC., whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and official seal.

My Commission Expir

RECORDED: 05/01/2000

RICHARD B. HOOD

Notary Public - State of Arizona
MARICOPA COUNTY
My Comm. Expires Oct. 3, 2002